Administration fees and Settlement Administration Costs. The Settlement Fund is a common fund, 

intended to cover all payments required under this Agreement and under no circumstances shall 

Defendant be required to pay any amount above the Settlement Sum.  

53. “Settlement Sum” means One Million Five-Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars ($1,500,000.00). 

54. “Settlement Website” means the dedicated website to be established by the 

Settlement Administrator that will inform members of the Settlement Class of the terms of this 

Settlement Agreement, their rights, dates and deadlines and related information, and shall include